
*

'

 

9

-

3

(R-2023-569)

RES

OLU

TIO

N NUM

BER

 R-

 

3

1

4

7

7

9

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 0 8 2023

A RESOL

UTION

 OF THE

 COUN

CIL OF THE

 CITY O

F

SAN DIEG

O ALLO

CATIN

G $16,75

0 TO

 JEWISH

 FAM

ILY

SERV

ICE OF 

SAN DIEG

O FOR ON TH

E GO - RlDE

S AND

SMIL

ES, PU

RSUAN

T TO COU

NCIL

 POL

ICY 

100-06

, "CITY

COUNC

IL FUND

ING OF CO

MMUN

ITY PRO

JECTS,

PROG

RAM

S, A

ND SER

VICE

S."

WHER

EAS, th

e Coun

cil of

 the Cit

y of Sa

n Dieg

o (C

ity Cou

ncil) a

dopted 

Counc

il Pol

icy

100-06,

 titled "

City Coun

cil Fund

ing of Comm

unity Proj

ects, Prog

rams

 and

 Services

" on

June 2

8,2011,

 by Sa

n Diego

 Resolu

tion R-3

06903

 (July 

7, 2011

); and

WHER

EAS, 

among

 other

 things

, Cou

ncil P

olicy 1

00-06 

establ

ishes g

uidelin

es and

unifo

rm eligib

ility r

equire

ment

s for f

unding

 Comm

unity P

rojects

, Pro

grams

, and

 Serv

ices w

ith

non-p

rofit c

omm

unity o

rganiz

ations

 and p

ublic a

gencies 

for

 com

munity,

 social,

 envir

onmen

tal,

cultur

al, or 

recre

ation

al nee

ds wh

ich se

rve a

 lawfu

l pu

blic pu

rpos

e; and

WHE

REAS

, Jewis

h Fam

ily Ser

vice

 of San

 Diego h

as requ

ested

 funding

 for 

the

 On

 the

Go - Ri

des and

 Smiles;

 and

WHE

REAS

, the r

equest

ed fund

ing wil

l be us

ed for

 staffti

me and o

ther ad

minis

trative

expe

nses

 for t

he p

rogra

m; an

d

WHER

EAS, J

ewish

 Family

 Service

 of San 

Diego

's reques

t for

 funding

 for the

 On th

e Go

- Rid

es and

 Smile

s will

 benefi

t the pu

blic

 by hel

ping

 older 

adult

 San

 Diega

ns sch

edule

transpor

tation se

rvices;

 and

WHE

REAS,

 it is th

e deter

minatio

n of

 the Ci

ty Coun

cil that

 the ab

ove-des

cribed

 progr

am

fits w

ithin t

he pa

rame

ters of

 Coun

cil Po

licy 1

00-06

; and

-PAGE 1 OF 4-



(R-2023-569)

WHEREAS

, Council 

Districts 1,2

,3, 5, 6,

 and 7 reco

mmend a to

tal allocation 

of

$16,750 to Je

wish Family

 Service of S

an Diego for 

the purposes

 set forth 

in this

 resolution,

attributed as fo

llows: Counci

l District 1

 - $3,000; 

Council Distric

t 2 - $4,000

; Cou

ncil District

 3

- $2,000; Council Distr

ict 5 - $2,500; Counc

il District 6 - $2,500; 

and Council District 7

 -

$2,750; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the

information p

rovided by Ci

ty staff, includ

ing informatio

n provided

 by affected

 third parties an

d

verified by City staff, with 

the understanding that

 this information

 is complete, true

, and

accurate;

 NOW, THERE

FORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by t

he Council of

 the City of

 San Diego, that t

he allocation

described in thi

s resolution

 is made for a

 public purpose.

BE IT FURTHER

 RESOLVED

, that the C

ity Counci

l waives

 Council Po

licy 100-0

6,

section 8, wh

ich provide

s: "Commun

ity Projects, Pr

ograms

 and Services

 funding

 should b

e

considered a

 one-time res

ource, and pl

anned uses sh

ould be on

e-time in n

ature, to 

avoid service

interruptions or e

mployee impact

s if funding 

is discontinued."

BE IT FURTH

ER RESOL

VED, that t

he Mayo

r, or the

ir des

ignee, is aut

horized and

directed to execute, for and 

on behalf of the City of

 San Diego

 (City), a Comm

unity Projects,

Programs, and Services

 FY 2023 City Counci

l Allocations A

greement between th

e City

 and the

Jewish Family

 Service of San

 Diego (Agree

ment) in an am

ount not to ex

ceed $16,75

0 for

 the

project described in this resolution, under terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file

in the O

ffice of

 the City 

Clerk a

s Docu

ment No

. RR-

 

3

1

4

7

7

 

,

-PAGE 2 OF 4-



(R-2023-569)

BE IT FURTHER RESOL

VED, that the

 Chief

 Financial O

fficer is au

thorized 

to expend

an amoun

t not to e

xceed $3

,000 fro

m Counc

il District

 1: Comm

unity Pr

ojects, 

Program

s, and

Service

s budg

et Fund

 No. 10

0000, G

/L Accou

nt No. 

512059,

 Cost C

enter 

No. 110

111000

1;

$4,000 fro

m Counci

l District 

2: Comm

unity Proj

ects, Prog

rams, an

d Service

s budge

t Fund 

No.

100000, GÆ Account N

o. 512059,

 Cost Center N

o. 1102110002

; $2,000 from Coun

cil District

3: Comm

unity Pro

jects, Prog

rams, and

 Services

 budget

 Fund No

. 10000

0, G

/L Accoun

t No.

512059, 

Cost Cent

er No. 1

10311000

3; $2,50

0 from Cou

ncil Dist

rict 5: Co

mmunity 

Projects,

Programs, an

d Services bu

dget Fund No

. 100000, G/

L Account No

. 512059, Cos

t Center

 No.

11051100

05; $2,50

0 from

 Council 

District 

6: Comm

unity Pr

ojects, Pr

ograms, 

and

 Services

budget F

und No. 1

00000, G/

L Acco

unt No. 51

2059, C

ost Cent

er No.

 110611

0006; an

d $2,750

from Council 

District 7

: Commun

ity Projec

ts, Progr

ams, an

d Service

s budge

t Fund No

. 10000

0,

G/L Account

 No. 512059,

 Cost Center N

o. 1107110

007, for a

 total of 

$16,750, all

 to

 provide

funds for the

 above-referen

ced Agreemen

t contingent

 upon the Ch

ief Fin

ancial

 Officer f

irst

furnishin

g one or m

ore certi

ficates c

ertifying 

that the fu

nds necessa

ry for expe

nditure are,

 or will

be, on

 depo

sit wi

th the

 City

 Treas

urer.

APPRO

VED: M

ARA W. ELLIO

TT, Ci

ty Attorn

ey

/

-

By

JustinBárgar

Deput

y City 

Attor

ney

JRB:sc

04/11/2023

Or.D

ept: C

ounc

il Ad

minis

tratio

n

CC No.: 3000015367

Doc. No.: 3271442

-PAGE 3 OF 4-



(R-2023-569)

I cer

tify t

hat th

e for

egoi

ng Re

solu

tion w

as pa

ssed 

by the

 Cou

ncil 

of

 the Ci

ty of 

San

 Die

go, a

t this

m

ee

tin

g 

of

 

APR 2 5 2023

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

Cit

y C

lerk

By 2, 7-

Deputy 

City

 Clerk

A

p

p

ro

v

e

d

:

5

5/

7

(date)

DD GLO

ayor

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TOD

D GL

ORI

A, 

May

or

-PAGE 4 OF 4-



The City of San Diego

COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE

 3000015367

OGINATING

 EPT,

10.1101.1102.1103.11051108.110

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the mone

y required for the allotme

nt of funds for the purpose set for

th in the forego

ing resolution is a

vailable 

in

the Treasury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise unalotted.

Amount:

 Fund:

Purpose:

Date:

 

By: Zanah Naji

COMPTROLLER DEPARTMENT

ACCOUNTING DATA

Doc.

 Business

Item Fund

 

Funded Program Internal Order

 

Functional Area G/L Account Area Cost Center WBS 

Original Amount

1 OTHR-00000000-GG

TOTAL AMOUNT

FUND OVERRIDE 

CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the hereto attached

resolution, can be incurred without

 the violation of any of the provision

s of the Charter of the City of Sa

n Diego; and I d

o hereby

 further

 certify, in

conformity with the requirements of the Charter of the City of San Diego, that sufficient moneys have been appropriated for the purpose of said

contract, that sufficient moneys to meet the obligations of said contract are actually in the Treasury, or are anticipated to come into the Treasury,

to the credit of the appropriation from which the same are to be drawn, and that the said money now actually in the Treasury, together with the

moneys anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of said appropriation, are otherwise unencumbered.

Not to Exceed:

 

$16,750.00

Vendor:

 

.Jewish Family Services of San Diego

Purpose:

Staff time and adminstrative expenses for helping older adults in San Diego schedule transportation services.

Date:

 

By: Zanah Naji

COROLLER DEPARTME

ACCOUNTING DATA

Doc.

Item Fund

 

Funded Program

1 100000

2 100000

3 100000

4 00000

5 

1000

00

6 100000

Internal Order Functional Area

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

Business

G/1 Account

 A

re

a

1101

1102

1103

1105

!106

1107

Cost Center

1101110001

1102110002

1103110003

1105110005

1106110006

1107110007

WBS 

Original Amount

$3

,0

00

.0

0

$4.000.00

$2.000.00

$2.500.00

$2.500.00

$2.750.00

TOTAL AMOUNT $16.750.00

CC-361 (REV 7-09)

 

FUND OVERRIDE ]



Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on

 

A

P

R

 

 

5

 

0

7

3

 

,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers

 Yeas 

Nays

 Not Present 

Recused

Joe LaCava

Jennifer Campbell  U  

Stephen Whitburn

Monica Montgomery Steppe 

Marni von Wilpert

Kent Lee 0   

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno 0   U

Sean Elo-Rivera t] ·   

Date of final passage

 

M

A

Y 

0

 8

 

2

02

3

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the

date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

DIANA I.S. FUENTES

The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

City Clerk 

By VVL

, Deputy

 

1

-

 

f

á

l

n

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

3

1

4

7

7

9

Resolution Number R-


